

06.07.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused are present on bail.
Sh. Manish Jain and Sh. Vikash Kumar Verma, Id.
Counsels for all the accused persons.

1. An application for exemption from personal appearance of accused Pushpa Devi is pending for disposal.

2. Accused Pushpa Devi aged about 46 years is facing trial for dowry death of her daughter-in-law. Deceased had left behind a baby and she is required to take care of the child. Identity of the accused is not disputed by the defence.

3. In overall circumstances of the case, accused Pusha Devi is exempted from personal appearance till further orders subject to following conditions:-

i) she will appear as and when directed by the court.

ii) Her counsel shall remain present on each date of hearing on her behalf.

iii) No adjournment shall be sought on the ground that instructions have to be sought from her.

Put up at 12.00 PM.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
06.07.2023